ORDINANCE NO. 176

AN ORDINANCE for an Order Establishing a Violations Bureau.

THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

I.

That a Violations Bureau be established for the Town of Yacolt.

II.

That it is bereby ordained that the Traffic Violations Bureau is authorized to process in accordance with Rule T2.06 of Washington Court Rules and state statutes, such traffic offenses under city ordinance or state law as may occur within the Town of Yacolt that are within the Jurisdiction of the Municipal Court of the Town of Yacolt.

III.

It is hereby ordained that the Traffic Violations Bureau may receive a deposit of bail for appearance in Court for specified offenses under the bail schedule established by the Judges of the District Court assigned to the Town of Yacolt.

I¥.

It is hereby ordained that the Traffic Violations Bureau may (1) accept forfeiture of bail in specified cases in accordance with a bail schedule issued under Rule T2.03 inlieu of depositing bail for appearance; and (2) to forfeit bail deposited for appearance on notification of the Clerk of the Court of the failure of the defendant to appear.

v.

1

It is hereby ordained that all trials and hearings will be held at the District Court of Clark County Washington on a contractual basis and the Town of Yacolt shall pay to said District Court the sum of \$4.00 per case for the processing of its cases.

VI.

It is hereby ordained that the duties of the Traffic Violations Bureau shall be as set forth in JTR T2.06 as it exists, or as it may be amended, and shall be such other duties as from time to time are directed by this Court. This ordinance, shall be in full force and effect immediately after its passage by the Council and its approval by the Mayor, and it shall then be published according to law.

Introduced first reading on the 7th day of April, 1975.

DULY ADOPTED this 7th day of April, 1975.

Signed:

Richard L. Alexander Mayor

Attest:

Helen Johnson Clerk

Ayes H. Johnson, Paul A. Tester, Howard Cahoon,

Naves none

• 3

Absent Cliff Scott, Kenneth Jacobs

Approved as to form:

William BV. Baumgartner Town Attorney